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Mission Statement:
To provide state of the art 
diversified and efficient financial 
services which add value to our 
stakeholders at home and abroad 
while contributing to the national 
re-development.

Vision Statement:
To be a world class provider  
of financial services.

Bank of Montserrat Limited
Brades Main Road, Brades,
Montserrat, West Indies

+664 491 3843
bom@candw.ms www.bankofmontserrat.ms
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Notice is hereby given that the 21st Annual General Meeting of the 
shareholders of the Bank of Montserrat Limited will be held on May 27, 2015 
commencing at 5.00 p.m. at the Cultural Centre, Little Bay, Montserrat for 
the following purposes:  

Agenda

1.	�T o receive the Chairman’s Report

2.	�T o receive the Auditors’ Report and Annual Accounts for the year ended 30 September 2014

3.	�T o sanction a dividend of 0.11¢ per share to all shareholders on record as at 30 September 2014 
as recommended by the Board of Directors pursuant to article 62

4.	�T o elect three Directors.  Directors retiring by rotation and who are eligible for re-election are 
Venita Cabey, Bruce Farara and John E Ryan 

5.	�T o re-appoint the incumbent Auditors and authorize the Board of Directors to fix their 
remuneration. 

6.	�A ny other business. 

Proxy

A shareholder of the company who is entitled to attend and vote at this meeting is entitled to appoint 
a proxy to vote instead of him or her.  A proxy need not be a shareholder of the company. The proxy 
form however must be delivered to the bank at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

See Page 81 for Appointing Proxy form.

By Order of the Board

Chivone Gerald (Ms.)
Corporate Secretary

Notice of Annual General Meeting

425-14 BoM AR-06.indd   2 4/14/15   9:28 AM



3 Community Banking: Serving You in a Changing World

Articles Governing Annual General Meetings

39.	� At any general meeting a resolution put to the vote of the meeting 
shall be decided on by a show of hands unless a poll is (before or on 
the declaration of the result of a show of hands) demanded by;	
(a)	 the chairman, or

	 (b)	� at least ten members present in person or by proxy unless a poll so 
demanded a declaration by the chairman that a resolution has on a 
show of hands been carried or carried unanimously or by a particular 
majority, or lost, and an entry to that effect in the book containing 
the minutes of the proceedings of the Company, shall be conclusive 
evidence of the fact without proof of the number or proportion of the 
votes recorded in favour of or against such resolution. 

	 A demand for a poll may be withdrawn.

43.	� Subject to any rights or restrictions for the time being attached to any 
class or classes of shares, on a show of hands every member present 
in person shall have one vote, and on a poll every member shall have 
one vote for each share of which he is the holder.

62.	� At every general meeting of the Company one-third of all the directors 
shall retire from office, with the decisions for those retiring to be 
decided amongst the directors. On the fourth general meeting and 
thereafter those directors retiring shall be those who have been 
longest in office since the last election.

	� Each director shall be the holder in his own right of at least 200 shares 
in the capital of the Company, with the exception of those directors 
who are appointed by the Board on the basis of certain expertise they 
possess, which expertise could contribute to a better managing of the 
company. The number of directors so appointed shall not exceed three. 

	� Any retiring director shall be eligible for reelection. The vacant 
offices shall be filled by the Company in general meeting, and if at 
such meeting the places of the retiring directors are not filled up the 
vacating directors or such of them as have not had their places filled 
up, shall be deemed to have been re-elected unless at such meeting 
or adjourned meeting it is expressly resolved not to fill such vacated 
office or unless a resolution for re¬election of such director shall have 
been put to the meeting and lost.

63.	� No person other than a director retiring at the meeting shall, unless 
recommended by the Board, be eligible for election to the office of 
director at any general meeting unless not less than three nor more 
than twenty-one days before the date appointed for the meeting there 
shall have been left at the office notice in writing signed by a member 
duly qualified to attend and vote at the meeting for which such notice 
is given of his intention, to propose such person for election, and also 
notice in writing signed by that person of his willingness to be elected.

Guidelines Governing the Election of Directors

Banking Act of Montserrat No. 2 of 2005, Section 26 (1)  
states: Minimum Criteria for determining whether a person is 
fit and proper.

26. 	 (1)	� Every person who is, or is likely to be a director, controlling 
shareholder, or manager of the licensed financial institution must 
be a fit and proper person to hold the particular position which he 
holds or is likely to hold.

	 (2)	� In determining whether a person is a fit and proper person to hold 
any particular position, regard shall be had to:

		  (a)	� that person’s probity, competence and soundness of judgment 
for fulfilling the responsibilities of that position;

		  (b)	� the diligence with which that person is fulfilling or likely to 
fulfill the responsibilities of that position; and

		  (c)	� whether the interests of depositors or potential depositors of 
the licenced financial institution are, or are likely to be, in any 
way threatened by that person holding that position.

	 (3)	� Without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing provisions, 
regard may be had to the previous conduct and activities in 
business or financial matters of the person in question and, in 
particular, to any evidence that the person has:

		  (a)	� committed an offence involving fraud or other dishonesty  
or violence;

		  (b)	� contravened any provision made by or under an enactment 
designed for protecting members of the public against 
financial loss due to dishonesty, incompetence or malpractice 
by persons concerned in the provision of banking, insurance, 
investment or other financial services or the management of 
companies or against financial loss due to the conduct of a 
discharged or undischarged bankrupt;

		  (c)	� engaged in any business practices appearing to the board to 
be deceitful or oppressive or otherwise improper (whether 
unlawful or not) or which otherwise reflect discredit on that 
person’s method of conducting business;

		  (d)	� an employment record which leads the board to believe that 
the person carried out an act of impropriety in the handling of 
his employer’s business; or

		  (e)	� engaged in or been associated with any other business 
practices or otherwise conducted himself in such a way as to 
cast doubt on his competence and soundness of judgment.

Articles & Guidelines
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INCOME $ 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

Interest Income 9,502 10,362 9,560 9,641 8,375

Other Income 1,843 1,941 1,845 2,451 2,192

Total Income 11,345 12,303 11,405 12,092 10,567

Interest Expense 3,672 4,034 3,936 3,944 3,700

Operating Expenses 4,506 4,265 4,381 5,080 4,316

Operating Income 3,167 4,004 3,088 3,067 2,550

Provision for CALMS 900 900 516 0 0

Provisions for impairments (7,340) (13,400) 4,741 1,027 682

Net Profit / Loss (5,073) (10,296) 7,312 2,040 1,868

BALANCE SHEET $

Investments (Net) 82,369 89,700 96,152 89,372 80,698

Loans & Advances (Net) 52,321 57,286 67,011 63,736 64,011

Total Assets 190,144 192,364 199,408 214,694 216,253

Total Deposits 160,764 174,220 174,312 187,183 188,550

Authorized Share Capital 10,000 10,000 10,000 30,000 30,000

Paid-Up Share Capital 5,264 5,276 6,276 8,343 8,362

Shareholders’ Equity 24,506 12,376 20,535 23,928 24,624

Retained Earnings 13,248 1,107 6,899 4,774 5,674

RATIOS $

Loans/Deposits Ratio 32.55% 32.88% 38.44% 34.05% 34.00%

# of shares issued 105,293 105,516 125,516 4,179,319 4,183,072

Book value of shares -$ 232.74 117.41 163.61 5.72 5.89

Financial Highlights 2014
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Board of Directors 

John Ryan
Director

Marius St. Rose
Director

Roselyn Cassell-Sealy
Director

Bruce Farara
Director

Dion Weekes 
Director

Duleep Cheddie
Director

Ivan Browne
Director

Beverley Mendes  
Director

Anthony Maloney 
Director

Venita Cabey 
Chairman
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Chairman’s Report
Venita Cabey,  Chairman

Dear Shareholders, I am pleased to present to you the 
results of the Bank’s operations for the financial year ended 

September 30, 2014.

The financial period 2013/2014 was considered to be a very 

challenging one. At the global level, some major economies 

reported reduced economic activity. For example: China, 

the world capital for manufacturing and industry, reported 

a reduction in manufacturing activities. Russia an emerging 

market giant closed the year 2014 in a spiraling currency crisis; 

and our main trading partner, the USA, although reporting 

that their economy is recovering from the great recession of 

2008/2009 has recorded a growth rate of less than 3.00%.

The Caribbean was not immune to the challenges in the global 

economy in that we experienced fiscal imbalances both at the 

sovereign and institutional levels. Across the region, banks 

were impacted by these challenges. As such, some indigenous 

Banks remain under threat with large non-performing loans 

portfolios, undercapitalization, increased competition, tighter 

regulations and poor returns.

Here in Montserrat for the fiscal year 2013/2014, we registered 

nominal growth rate that is impacting on the pace of our re-

development. Despite the marginal growth rates, the Bank 

was able to record the following achievements.

•	�A  profit before income tax of $1.9 M. I commend the 

Board of Directors and Officers for their wise and prudent 

oversight and management of the institution.

•	�O ur Capital Adequacy Ratio, which is a measure of the 

Bank’s core capital expressed as a percentage of its risk- 

weighted assets remains strong at 27.5% which is well in 

excess of the Eastern Caribbean Central Bank prudential 

guideline of 8%.

•	�O ur Loan Asset Quality remains steady at 94.5% with only 

5.5% in non-productive loans. This is above the ECCB 

prudential guidelines of 5% and so, we will continue to 

work at reducing this to the regulatory level.

•	� We continue to have strong liquidity, with Loans to 

Deposits of 35%; and Loans and Investment to Deposits 

of 89%.

Dividends

In keeping with our Dividend Policy, the Directors are pleased 

to recommend a dividend of 0.11¢ per share. You will also 

note from the accounts that the book value of your shares has 

increased from $5.72 to $5.89

Community Outreach

The Bank recognizes its role as a good corporate citizen. As 

such, throughout the year we made significant contributions 

in the areas of Culture, Sports, Education and Religious 

activities. Our major support continues to be directed towards 

the National Festivals. We also supported the building of a Bus 

Shelter in the Woodlands as we continue to build and market 

our Brand.

We continue to look for ways  
of improving our services to you          

AS WE STRIVE to become  
a “world class provider of 

financial services”
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Promoting Housing

During the year we launched our New Residential Home 

Mortgage Product at the lowest rate in the market of 5.99%. 

It is anticipated that this new initiative will serve as a catalyst 

for national re-development by:

A.	�E ncouraging more Montserratians and residents to 

become homeowners.

B.	S timulating economic activity

Human Resource Management

Our investment portfolio accounts for a substantial percentage 

of our assets and dedicated focus was required for that volatile 

part of our business. Thus, during the review period, an Assistant 

General Manager was recruited with specific responsibilities for 

Investment Management and Business Development.

Throughout the year, we strive to build the capacity of our 

human resources. Staff were exposed to training in Credit 

Underwriting, Operations and Product Marketing and Credit 

Risk Management. It is expected that the above training will 

enhance our customer service delivery.

Corporate Governance

Your Board of Directors continues to follow the rules of good 

corporate governance through the implementation of sub-

committees of the Board. The Board operates through four (4) 

sub-committees:-

1.	L oans and Advances Committee

2.	A udit Committee

3.	 Management Committee

4.	 Investments Committee

Directors who serve on these committees are professionals 

with the requisite expertise in the areas of Credit and 

Finance; Accounting and Auditing; Business Management; 

Risk Management, Assets and Liabilities Management and 

Investment Management. Senior executive management 

officers serve along with the Directors on these committees.

Looking Forward

We continue to look for ways of improving our services to 

you thereby enabling us to become a “world class provider of 

financial services”.

A modern ATM machine with enhanced features was installed 

to facilitate increased access to customers.

As you will recall that last year the Chairman reported that 
we were researching the feasibility of introducing Debit Cards 
services which would eliminate the need to carry large sums of 
cash. We are in the process of introducing two new services: 
Brokerage Business and Merchant Services. The introduction 
of Brokerage Services will allow the investing community the 
option of investing in shares of companies listed on the Eastern 
Caribbean Securities Exchange and in OECS government 
securities, i.e.: Treasury Bills and Bonds. In addition, the Bank 
will offer the merchant community with point-of-sale devices 
to allow for non-cash transactions using the Bank ATM debit 
and credit cards. 

We will continue to be a customer-oriented entity which is 
pivotal in increasing shareholder value.

Acknowledgements

Recognizing that the Bank of Montserrat is “our Bank, our 
Future”, the honour is mine to express sincere thanks and 
appreciation to:

•	�A ll our customers and shareholders for their continued 
loyalty to the Bank. It is your contribution that continues 
to make this national institution a success.

•	� We acknowledge and thank The Government of 
Montserrat and the Eastern Caribbean Central Bank for 
their continued unwavering support.

•	�T o the Management and staff, who continue to do 
excellent work, I thank you for your dedication, loyalty 
and commitment. 

•	� I wish to single out four staff members who have served the 
Bank for twenty-five years. Ms. Bernadette Matthew, Mr. 
Walter Blake and Mr. James Cabey all marked their 25th 
Anniversary of employment with the Bank of Montserrat in 
February 2015; and Ms. Valerie Daly who will mark her 25th 
Anniversary of employment in June 2015. I congratulate 
you all on reaching this significant milestone.

Finally, I thank my fellow Directors, who provided support, 
wise direction and governance for the Bank. I am looking 
forward to your continued commitment in the future.

I thank you.

Venita Cabey
Chairman
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Management Report

Asset Growth

In concert with the marginal growth in the economy, the 
Bank recorded a nominal increase in assets of 0.75%. Total 
assets increased from $214.7M in 2013 to $216.3M in 
2014. 

Introduction

Our local economy continues to be affected by the global crisis which began in 2008/2009. In 2013 the  
island recorded a growth rate of less than one percent. 2014 was slightly better at 1.34%. However, these 
growth rates are insufficient to stimulate our economy and improve the standard of living for our people. 

The Bank continues to play its part in contributing to National Developments by:-

	 •	 Reduced interest rate on Mortgage loans to encourage home ownership

	 •	 Granting loans to businesses to stimulate economic activity

	 •	 Granting loans for educational purposes.

$2.6m
Net Operating Income

2014

2013

2012

2011

2010

2009
$M 50 100 150 200 250
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Interest

Income/Expense

Interest Income: 	 $8,374,790
Interest Expense: 	 $3,700,557

Ex
pe

ns
e

In

co
m

e

Income

Total Income:	 $10,567,553
Total Expenses: 	 $8,016,937
Net Operating Income:	 $2,550,616

$ 2000 4000 6000 8000 10000 12000

Total Income

Total Expense
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Quality of Assets

Loans & Advances

The Bank enjoys a healthy PASS rate of 94.5% in its loans 
portfolio, with only 5.50% of the portfolio classified as 
Non-performing as at 30 September 2014. This is a tad 
above the ECCB maximum tolerable level of 5.00%. The 
Bank continues to work on collecting the Bad debts to 
bring this ratio within guidelines.  

Performin
g

Operating Expenses

Operating Expenses remained under tight control during 
the period. You will notice from the table below how these 
expenses have remained basically at the 2010 level:-

$000

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

$4,506 $4,265 $4,381 $5,080*** $4,316

***The increase in 2013 was mainly related to expenses for the Additional Public 

Offering (APO) and the Bank’s 25th. Anniversary celebrations.

Management Report Continued
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Loan Growth

Over Last Five Years

Our Gross Loans portfolio has increased substantially over the 
past five (5) years indicating our commitment to using local 
savings to develop our country.  

Figures expressed in $000

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

54,165 58,495 69,966 64,666 65,747

At the same time our non-performing loans has remain under 
strict control, indicating our prudence in our lending activity:-

Figures expressed in $000

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

4,462 4,373 4,797 3,274 3,594

We commend our Lending staff and the Loans Committee 
for a job well done

Capital Adequacy

The Bank’s Capital Adequacy Ratio improved from 25.7% 
in 2013 to 27.5% in 2014. This is comfortably above the 
ECCB prudential ratio of 8.00%

0

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

20142013

8% Statutory
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Community Outreach

During the year we continued our 
community outreach program with 

donations FOR CULTURE, SPORTS,  
EDUCATION AND RELIGIOUS ACTIVITIES

St. Augustine Science Fair

Montserrat community college  
FOR LEEWARD ISLAND debating competition

Bank of Montserrat Radio Quiz winner

DONATION TO Montserrat Festival Committee

DONATION TO ST. AUGUSTINE SCHOOL radiothon fund raiser
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Customer Education Series

The Bank hosted the 1st seminar in its customer 
education series at the Conference Room of the 
Montserrat Cultural Centre in October of 2014. 

The seminar forms part of the Bank new mandate to educate 

and develop the investing community of Montserrat. The 

seminar provided participants with the tools necessary to 

make wise borrowing decisions in today’s challenging times. 

Participants gained a practical understanding of borrowing, 

debt management principles, personal debt challenges 

and debt solutions and strategies to enable individuals to 

have greater control over their financial future. The aim 

of the seminar series “Secure Your Future” is to educate 

persons on how to improve their financial situation by 

implementing, executing and adhering to simple money 

management strategies. 

Bank of Montserrat 
seminar series  

“Secure Your Future” 
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Corporate Information

Bank of Montserrat Limited
Brades Main Road, Brades,
Montserrat, West Indies

www.bankofmontserrat.ms

Telephone 

+664 491 3843

Correspondence Email

bom@candw.ms

SWIFT Details:

BKMOMSMS

Opening Hours

Monday – Thursday	  8.00 – 2.00
Friday	  8.00 – 3.00

Correspondent Banks
Antigua Commercial Bank – Antigua

Republic Bank Barbados Limited -Barbados

National Bank of Dominica – Dominica

National Bank of Anguilla – Anguilla

St. Kitts Nevis Anguilla National Bank – St. Kitts

Bank of St. Lucia – St. Lucia

Bank of America – UK

Bank of America – USA

Crown Agents – UK

Affiliations/Memberships
Caribbean Association of Banks (CAB)

Eastern Caribbean Institute of Banking (ECIB)

Caribbean Association of Audit Committee 
Members Inc. (CAACM)

Caribbean Bankers User Group (CBUG)

External Auditors
BDO LLC Chartered Accountants
First Floor MAICO Headquarters
Cosley Drive, The Valley  
Anguilla

Regulators
Eastern Caribbean Central Bank (ECCB)

Financial Services Commission – Montserrat (FSC)

Ministry of Finance – Montserrat
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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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Independent Auditors’ Report
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Statement of Financial Position

As at September 30, 2014
(Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars – EC$)

The notes on pages 26 to 80 are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Statement of Income

For the Year Ended September 30, 2014
(Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars – EC$)

The notes on pages 26 to 80 are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Statement of Income (continued)

For the Year Ended September 30, 2014
(Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars – EC$)

The notes on pages 26 to 80 are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Statement of Comprehensive Income

For the Year Ended September 30, 2014
(Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars – EC$)

The notes on pages 26 to 80 are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Statement of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity

For the Year Ended September 30, 2014
(Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars – EC$)

The notes on pages 26 to 80 are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Statement of Changes  
in Shareholders’ Equity (continued)

For the Year Ended September 30, 2014
(Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars – EC$)

The notes on pages 26 to 80 are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Statement of Cash Flows

For the Year Ended September 30, 2014
(Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars – EC$)

The notes on pages 26 to 80 are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Statement of Cash Flows (continued)

For the Year Ended September 30, 2014
(Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars – EC$)

The notes on pages 26 to 80 are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Notes to the Financial Statements

September 30, 2014
(Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars – EC$)
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Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

September 30, 2014
(Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars – EC$)
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Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

September 30, 2014
(Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars – EC$)
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Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

September 30, 2014
(Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars – EC$)
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Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

September 30, 2014
(Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars – EC$)
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Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

September 30, 2014
(Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars – EC$)
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Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

September 30, 2014
(Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars – EC$)
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Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

September 30, 2014
(Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars – EC$)
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Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

September 30, 2014
(Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars – EC$)
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Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

September 30, 2014
(Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars – EC$)
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Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

September 30, 2014
(Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars – EC$)
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Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

September 30, 2014
(Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars – EC$)
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Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

September 30, 2014
(Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars – EC$)
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Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

September 30, 2014
(Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars – EC$)

425-14 BoM AR-06.indd   39 4/14/15   9:29 AM



40Bank of Montserrat Annual Report 2014 

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

September 30, 2014
(Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars – EC$)

425-14 BoM AR-06.indd   40 4/14/15   9:29 AM



41 Community Banking: Serving You in a Changing World

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

September 30, 2014
(Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars – EC$)
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Bank of Montserrat Limited
Brades Main Road, Brades,
Montserrat, West Indies
+664 491 3843
bom@candw.ms
bankofmontserrat.ms
SWIFT: BKMOMSMS

Appointing a Proxy
Delete items as appropriate

I/We ..............................................................................................................................................

being a member/members of Bank of Montserrat Limited hereby appoint 

.......................................................................................................................... or failing him/her

.................................................................................................................................................  of

.....................................................................................................................................................

as my/our proxy to vote for me/us on my/our behalf at the 21st Annual General Meeting 

of the Bank to be held 

on the         27th              day of .      May  2015

and at any adjournment or adjournments thereof.

Signed this ............................  day of ...................................................................................  2015	

.....................................................................................................................................................

Signature/s of Member/s

N.B. All proxies must be deposited at the Office of Bank of Montserrat Limited not less than 
forty-eight (48) hours before the time for the holding of the meeting or adjourned meeting.
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Bank of Montserrat Limited
Brades Main Road, Brades,
Montserrat, West Indies

+664 491 3843

bom@candw.ms www.bankofmontserrat.ms
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